Public Document Pack

Extraordinary Council
Remote Meeting
To all Members of Uttlesford District Council, you are hereby summoned to attend
the meeting of the District Council to be held as shown below to deal with the
business set out in the agenda.
Date:
Time:

Tuesday, 23rd June, 2020
6.00 pm

Venue:
Broadcast:

Zoom - https://zoom.us/
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MI
d=5576

Kind regards

Dawn French
Chief Executive

Chair:
Members:

Councillor M Foley
Councillors A Armstrong, H Asker, G Bagnall, S Barker, M Caton,
A Coote (Vice-Chair), C Criscione, C Day, A Dean, G Driscoll, D Eke,
J Evans, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, N Gregory, N Hargreaves,
V Isham, R Jones, A Khan, P Lavelle, G LeCount, P Lees, M Lemon,
B Light, J Lodge, J Loughlin, S Luck, S Merifield, E Oliver, R Pavitt,
L Pepper, N Reeve, G Sell, A Storah, M Sutton, M Tayler and
J De Vries

Public Participation
Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so here.
The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins.
At the start of the meeting there will also be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for
members of the public to make statements via the virtual meeting platform Zoom
subject to having registered their intention to speak by 12 noon on Friday, 19 June.
Please contact Democratic Services to register to speak on 01799 510410/548

or committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. Technical guidance will be provided on the
practicalities of speaking to a virtual meeting at the point of confirming your
registration. Further information relating to public participation can be found on page
3 of this document.

AGENDA
PART 1
Open to Public and Press
1

Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest
To receive any apologies and declarations of interest.

2

Exclusion of public and press
Consideration of reports containing exempt information within the
meaning of section 100I and paragraph 3 part 1 Schedule 12A Local
Government Act 1972.
PART 2
Exclusion of Public and Press

3

Investment Opportunities
To consider the endorsement of the Investment Opportunities and to
authorise the necessary borrowing as set out in the reports.

4 - 70

REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC
Due to the Government’s social distancing measure imposed in the wake of Covid19, the way in which the public can participate in Uttlesford District Council meetings
has changed. Meetings are no longer being held on site or in person and ‘remote
meetings’ will be held on the virtual meeting platform Zoom until further notice.
Members of the public are welcome to listen live to the debate of any of the Council’s
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be
viewed on the Council’s calendar of meetings webpage.
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted
to speak or ask questions at this meetings. If you wish to make a statement via
Zoom video link, you will need to register with Democratic Services by midday on
Friday, 19 June. There is a 15 minute public speaking limit and 3 minute speaking
slots will be given on a first come, first served basis. Those wishing to make a
statement via video link will require an internet connection and a device with a
microphone and video camera enabled.
Technical guidance on the practicalities of participating via Zoom will be given at the
point of confirming your registration slot, but if you have any questions regarding the
best way to participate in this meeting please call Democratic Services on 01799
510410/548 who will advise on the options available.
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which
is open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are
discussed.
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more
information please call 01799 510510.
Facilities for people with disabilities
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/410
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.
For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510410 or 510548
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER
Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

Agenda Item 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 46

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 50

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION(S) TO BE MADE UNDER REGULATIONS 5 (7) AND 10
(GENERAL EXCEPTION)
Notice is hereby given under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)
(England) Regulations 2012 (“the Regulations”) Regulations 5(7) (private meetings) and 10 (general exception), that the
following key decision(s) will be made by the Executive.
INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES
The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, Cllr Gregory, has been informed of the matter about which the decision is to be
made and has responded in writing.

Page 57

Reason why notice of the decision cannot be published at least 28 clear days before the key decision is to be made and therefore requires
general exception measures – Due to the commercial nature of the opportunities, an urgent decision is required as the
investment opportunities are only viable for a limited period of time, following endorsement from the Investment Board on Thursday, 11 June 2020.

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION(S)
Uttlesford District Council intends to take key decisions on the issue set out below.
Key decisions are decisions which:


1

Are likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure or making savings in excess of £100,000 subject to the following:
o Decisions on the acquisition or disposal of land or of an interest in land will be key decisions if their value exceeds £500,000 1.
Are likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in Uttlesford.

Please note, the following are not key decisions:
o
Loans or borrowing decisions made in accordance with the Treasury Management Policy.
o
Decisions relating to the engagement of staff unless falling within paragraph 4.
o
Contract awards or renewals for vehicles, plant, machinery, goods, supplies and services where budget provision has been made and the award or renewal is within budget.
o
Contract awards where the decision to let the contract has already been treated as a key decision.

o
1




Relate to the adoption or revision of plans and policies which would have a significant impact on the way in which the Council carries
out its statutory functions.
Relates to consideration by the Cabinet of proposals which would have a significant impact on the provision of services to the public or
on the operational management of the Council.

Decisions to be taken in private are also listed (this is where specific exemptions apply under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972).
All documents and decisions are also published on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk or are available from Democratic Services by
contacting committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

Page 58

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION
Published 15 June 2020
Decision

Details of Decision

Reasons for Part 2

maker

Page 59

Cllr John
Lodge,
Leader
of the
Council

Endorses the conclusions of the
Investment Board and that
a. The property purchases as set out
are agreed:
i.

ii.

Investment Opportunity Rotherham, subject to the
acquisition being for the freehold,
up to the sum of £6,100,000
Investment Opportunity Bracknell, subject to the
establishment of an acceptable
Parent Company Guarantee, up to
the sum of £22,000,000

iii. Investment Opportunity Gloucester, up to the sum of

The information is exempt from
publication in that the exemption
outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information as it
relates to the business affairs of
the Council; the exemption
category is:
The information is exempt
information under Section 100I of
the Local Government Act 1972
as it involves the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act

Other
options
considered
and
rejected

N/A

Conflict of
interest
declared by
any
Executive
member
consulted
N/A

Contact officer
from where the
documents can be
obtained

Adrian Webb –
Director – Finance
and Corporate
Services
awebb@uttlesford.
gov.uk

£39,500,000
iv. Investment Opportunity Melksham, up to the sum of
£8,000,000
b. The funding ratio is on an 80%
interest only and 20% repayment
basis.
c. The purchase costs are capitalised.

Page 60

d. The purchases are made as a
direct investment by Uttlesford
District Council.
e. The loan to Aspire (CRP) Ltd in the
sum of £2,600,000 on an interest
only basis, at a rate of 4.5% per
annum for a period of 37 years is
agreed.
f. The Director of Finance and
Corporate Services in consultation
with the Leader, Portfolio Holder for
Investments and Business, and the
Portfolio Holder for Finance and
Budget to conclude the acquisition;
subject to recommendation g.
g. Council is requested to endorse the
purchases and to authorise the

necessary borrowing.

Page 61

Page 62

6



Minutes of the meeting

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL held at ZOOM on TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2020 at
6.00 pm

C15

Present:

Councillor M Foley (Chair)
Councillors H Asker, G Bagnall, S Barker, M Caton, A Coote
(Vice-Chair), C Day, A Dean, G Driscoll, D Eke, J Evans,
P Fairhurst, R Freeman, N Gregory, N Hargreaves, V Isham,
R Jones, A Khan, P Lavelle, G LeCount, P Lees, B Light,
J Lodge, J Loughlin, S Luck, S Merifield, E Oliver, R Pavitt,
L Pepper, N Reeve, G Sell, A Storah, M Sutton, M Tayler and
J De Vries

Officers in
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), B Ferguson (Democratic Services
Manager), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), S Pugh
(Assistant Director - Governance and Legal) and A Webb
(Director - Finance and Corporate Services)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Criscione and Lemon.

C16

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED that under section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972
the public be excluded for the following item of business on the grounds
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

C17

INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES
The Leader of the Council outlined the report. He stated that the Council was in
a difficult financial situation and needed to act to protect services. He stated that
the Investment Board held on 11 June 2020 had been an excellent meeting and
that the two new Independent members had made positive contributions. He
thanked the Director – Finance and Corporate Services, the Assistant Director –
ICT and Facilities and the experienced advisors for their continuing contributions.
He detailed each of the investment opportunities and stated that Investment
Opportunity (iv) was no longer to be considered as the vendor had withdrawn the
option.
He proposed that all the investment options be considered within one single
motion and asked, through the Chair, that the Chief Executive provide an
updated financial position to Members.
The Chief Executive stated that she had attended the Investment Board meeting
held on 11 June 2020 and that consideration of investment opportunities needed
to be put in the context of the Council requiring resources to run the

organisation, particularly bearing in mind new roles and responsibilities gained
during the Covid- 19 outbreak and the possibility of a no trade deal Brexit
position. The current budget deficit forecast was £5m. The Council had to date
received Central Government awards of £27,000 and £930,000 and a further
package of measures was expected before the end of June 2020. Measures
were likely to include consideration of Collection Fund balances, fees and
charges and investments. She said that the Government was likely to view future
Council investments less favourably. She said that all Councils needed revenue
to provide resources and could not run at a deficit. She said that Members
needed to consider whether the investment opportunities under consideration
would provide the Council with sufficient additional funding.
Councillor Dean joined the Zoom Meeting at 6.30pm
Councillor Hargreaves seconded the motion.
Councillor Sell said that for reasons of good governance each investment
opportunity should be voted on separately.
The Chair stated that he had discretion to take each item individually.
Councillor Barker asked that in future greater details of proposed schemes
should be provided.
Councillor Bagnall said that total sums should be revised to take account of
Investment Opportunity (iv) not being taken forward.
Councillor Evans requested details of covenant arrangements and identification
of proposed guarantors. He also commented on the possible fee structure from
the law firm that would be involved in the transactions.
In response, the Director – Finance and Corporate Services said that the
accounts of the holding company for Investment Opportunity (ii) had yet to be
scrutinised. He also indicated that favourable fee arrangements were in place
with the law firm.
Councillor Fairhurst said that he recognised that the Council needed investments
in place but was concerned about checks and balances within the governance
processes.
Councillor Light stated that she appreciated both the situation and all the hard
work involved in this matter. However, her party could not support this process.
She said there was a lack of investment skills at UDC and good governance
arrangements were still not in place. She considered that these proposals were
reckless and would present a risk to future generations. She said that her party
would vote against all of the investments and she called for a recorded vote.
Councillor Khan confirmed that significant expertise had been provided at the
Investment Board meeting. He confirmed that he would support Investment
Opportunity (iii) as he considered logistics services to be a sound investment.

Councillor Hargreaves responded to Councillor Fairhurst that many investment
opportunities were received and rigorously considered. He stated that the most
secure way forward was to diversify the investment portfolio.
Councillor Isham expressed concerns about some of the principles held by the
company relating to Investment Opportunity (iii). He also requested that
governance issues should be explored further.
Councillor Dean apologised for being late. He sought clarification in respect of
the £300m investment ceiling to cover withdrawal of Central Government funding
and he said that he hoped that the Council was not being pushed towards
becoming a higher spending Council.
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services stated that any money
generated this year would be used to offset Covid- 19 costs. Future income
would form part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and would be put
towards off setting future deficits. He stated that to date only one scheme within
the budgeted £300m of investments had been completed.
Councillor Lavelle said that he was surprised by the governance comments
made by Councillors Light and Fairhurst. He stated that the two Independent
Members of the Investment Board strengthened governance arrangements and
that discussions had taken place at the meeting relating to possible future use of
sites.
Councillor Fairhurst said that it was good that Independent Members were now
part of the Investment Board but he needed to understand the grounds on which
proposed investment opportunities were refused. He had provided a governance
paper to the Leader but it had not been accepted.
Councillor Caton indicated that he was faced with a dilemma in respect of
Investment Opportunity (iii) in that he would support investments in logistics
services locally but was concerned that the investment was in another part of the
country and he also had ethical concerns about the company involved.
Councillor Day said that he had listened to the strong message from the Chief
Executive and that Members had been elected to look after residents and
provide services. He supported the proposed investments.
Councillor Coote said he was surprised by the comments made by Councillor
Fairhurst. He said that better governance could be provided through improved
scrutiny arrangements. He supported the proposed investments.
Councillor Hargreaves said that many investment opportunities were rejected
prior to reaching the Investment Board and information on these opportunities
was held by officers. He said that this was a matter of trust and that he was
conscious that there was a good finance team and advisors in place.
Councillor Driscoll expressed concern that Members might be voting politically.
He indicated that he would support the proposed investments.

Councillor Reeve said that the proposed investment package should be taken as
one motion as proposed by the Leader.
Councillor Sell spoke against the principle of taking all proposed investments as
one package. He said that he was particularly concerned that one of the
Independent Members at the Investment Board meeting had strongly opposed
the proposed acquisition of Investment Opportunity (i). He said that he supported
the acquisition of Investment Opportunity (iii) with ethical reservations as he
recognised the gaps in funding. He stated that investment strategies utilised by
nearby Councils involved supporting regeneration local to those Councils.
After taking legal advice the Chair ruled that the motion would be taken in parts
and a recorded vote would be taken for each proposed acquisition.
The vote a) to endorse the acquisition of Investment Opportunity (i) subject to
the acquisition being for the freehold, up to the sum of £6,100,000 and b) to
authorize the necessary borrowing, as set out in the report, up to the sum of
£6,100,000 was as follows:
For
Cllr Asker
Cllr Bagnall
Cllr Barker
Cllr Caton
Cllr Coote
Cllr Day
Cllr Driscoll
Cllr Eke
Cllr Evans
Cllr Freeman
Cllr Hargreaves
Cllr Jones
Cllr Lavelle
Cllr LeCount
Cllr Lees
Cllr Lodge
Cllr Luck
Cllr Merifield
Cllr Reeve
Cllr Storah
Cllr Sutton
Cllr Tayler
Cllr De Vries
Total:
23

Against
Cllr Dean
Cllr Fairhurst
Cllr Gregory
Cllr Khan
Cllr Light
Cllr Loughlin
Cllr Oliver
Cllr Pavitt
Cllr Sell

Abstain
Cllr Foley
Cllr Isham
Cllr Pepper

9

3

Result: 23 votes in favour, 9 against and 3 abstentions.

The vote a) to endorse the acquisition of Investment Opportunity (ii) ,subject to
the establishment of an acceptable Parent Company Guarantee, up to the sum
of £22,000,000 and b) to authorise the necessary borrowing, as set out in the
report, up to the sum of £22,000,000 was as follows:
For
Cllr Asker
Cllr Bagnall
Cllr Barker
Cllr Caton
Cllr Coote
Cllr Day
Cllr Driscoll
Cllr Eke
Cllr Evans
Cllr Freeman
Cllr Gregory
Cllr Hargreaves
Cllr Isham
Cllr Jones
Cllr Lavelle
Cllr LeCount
Cllr Lees
Cllr Lodge
Cllr Luck
Cllr Merifield
Cllr Pavitt
Cllr Reeve
Cllr Sell
Cllr Storah
Cllr Sutton
Cllr Tayler
Cllr De Vries
Total:
27

Against
Cllr Fairhurst
Cllr Khan
Cllr Light
Cllr Loughlin
Cllr Oliver

Abstain
Cllr Dean
Cllr Foley
Cllr Pepper

5

3

Result: 27 votes in favour, 5 against and 3 abstentions.

The vote a) to endorse the acquisition of Investment Opportunity (iii), up to the
sum of £39,500,000 and b) to authorise the necessary borrowing, as set out in
the report, up to the sum of £39,500,000 was as follows:
For
Cllr Asker
Cllr Bagnall
Cllr Coote
Cllr Day
Cllr Dean

Against
Cllr Barker
Cllr Caton
Cllr Fairhurst
Cllr Isham
Cllr Light

Abstain
Cllr Foley
Cllr Lees
Cllr Loughlin
Cllr Merifield

Cllr Driscoll
Cllr Eke
Cllr Evans
Cllr Freeman
Cllr Gregory
Cllr Hargreaves
Cllr Jones
Cllr Khan
Cllr Lavelle
Cllr LeCount
Cllr Lodge
Cllr Luck
Cllr Pavitt
Cllr Reeve
Cllr Sell
Cllr Storah
Cllr Sutton
Cllr Tayler
Cllr De Vries
Total:
24

Cllr Oliver
Cllr Pepper

7

4

Result: 24 votes in favour, 7 against and 4 abstentions.

The vote b) to authorise the necessary borrowing of Investment Opportunity (v)
as set out in the report, of £2,600,000 was as follows:
For
Cllr Asker
Cllr Bagnall
Cllr Barker
Cllr Caton
Cllr Coote
Cllr Day
Cllr Dean
Cllr Driscoll
Cllr Eke
Cllr Evans
Cllr Freeman
Cllr Gregory
Cllr Hargreaves
Cllr Isham
Cllr Jones
Cllr Khan
Cllr Lavelle
Cllr LeCount
Cllr Lees
Cllr Lodge

Against
Cllr Fairhurst
Cllr Light

Abstain
Cllr Foley

Cllr Loughlin
Cllr Luck
Cllr Merifield
Cllr Oliver
Cllr Pavitt
Cllr Pepper
Cllr Reeve
Cllr Sell
Cllr Storah
Cllr Sutton
Cllr Tayler
Cllr De Vries
Total:
32

2

1

Result: 32 votes in favour, 2 against and 1 abstention.

Members expressed no objections to part c) of the recommendation to allocate
the income generated in 2020/21 from the Investment Opportunities to underpin
the core budget requirement, in light of income reductions directly related to the
Covid- 19 pandemic.
The substantive approved motion stated:
Council RESOLVED:
a) To endorse the acquisition of:
(i)
(ii)

(iii)

Investment Opportunity (i) subject to the acquisition being for the
freehold, up to the sum of £6,100,000.
Investment Opportunity (ii) subject to the establishment of an
acceptable Parent Company Guarantee, up to the sum of
£22,000,000
Investment Opportunity (iii) up to the sum of £39,500,000

b) To authorise the necessary borrowing as set out in the reports
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(v)

Investment Opportunity (i) up to the sum of £6,100,000
Investment Opportunity (ii) up to the sum of £22,000,000
Investment Opportunity (iii) up to the sum of £39,500,000
Loan of £2,600,000 to Aspire (CRP) Ltd for further investment at
Chesterford Research Park.

c) To allocate the income generated in 2020/21 from the Investment
Opportunities to underpin the core budget requirement, in light of
income reductions directly related to the Covid- 19 pandemic.

Prior to closure of the meeting, Councillor Day thanked the Director – Finance
and Corporate Services and the Assistant Director – ICT and Facilities for their
hard work. This received general support.

The meeting ended at 7.45pm.

